George W. Crowther

(- 19 Jan 1943)

Crowther, George W. On Tuesday, January 19, 1943, at Sibley Memorial Hospital, George W. Crowther, the beloved husband of Anna McG. Crowther and father of Alice Mildred Lee. Friends may call at the Lee funeral home, 4th st. and Mass. Ave. n.e., where services will be held on Thursday, January 21, at 3:30 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Washington Post, January 21, 1943, p. B8 **Crowther Funeral To Be Held Today**

Services for George W. Crowther, 71, native of Washington, who died Tuesday at Sibley Hospital, will be held today at 3:30 p.m. at Lee funeral home, Fourth Street and Massachusetts Avenue Northeast. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

Mr. Crowther worked for Potomac Electric Co. for many years as a blacksmith and six years ago became a bailiff at Police Court, a position he held until he became ill a year ago. Last May his right leg was amputated when gangrene brought on by diabetes set in. He was a member of Woodmen of the World.

Surviving are his wife, Mrs. Anna McG. Crowther, and daughter, Mrs. Alice Mildred Lee, both of Washington.